

3 WAP 2015

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Western District**

Mary E. Glover, individually and on behalf of other similarly situated former
and current homeowners in Pennsylvania,

Appellant,

v.

Udren Law Offices, P.C., a New Jersey Debt Collector

Appellee.

From the Decision of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania
dated April 23, 2014 (938 WDA 2012)
Affirming the June 13, 2012 Order Entered in the Court of Common
Pleas of Allegheny County (GD-11-018015)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER, AND COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF PHILADELPHIA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Irv Ackelsberg
PA ID #23813
LANGER GROGAN & DIVER, PC
1717 Arch Street, Suite 4130
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel.: (215) 320-5701
Fax: (215) 320-5703
iackelsberg@langergrogan.com

Julie Nepveu
DC Bar # 458305
Pro Hac Vice Pending
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel.: (202) 434-2075
Fax: (202) 434-6424
jnepveu@aarp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. ACT 6 WAS ENACTED TO PROTECT HOMEOWNERS AGAINST PRACTICES THAT INCREASE THE COST OF SAVING THEIR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE	9
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S UNDULY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF ACT 6 FRUSTRATES ACCOMPLISHMENT OF THE STATUTE’S REMEDIAL GOALS, AND FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR THE COMPLEXITY OF THE SECURITIZED MORTGAGE INDUSTRY	12
A. Attorneys should not be exempt from the prohibitions and remedies provided by Act 6.....	14
B. The Court must interpret “person” and “residential mortgage lender” in the context of the securitized residential mortgage lending industry	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beneficial Consumer Disc. Co. v. Vukman</i> , 77 A.3d 547 (Pa. 2013)	12
<i>Bennett v. Seave</i> , 554 A.2d 886 (Pa. 1989)	6
<i>Davis v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-04396-PBT, (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2014), ECF No. 58 (Order granting in part & denying part Def. Mot. to Dismiss).....	7
<i>Dechert LLP v. Commonwealth</i> , 998 A.2d 575 (Pa. 2010)	13, 15
<i>First Fed. S&L Ass’n v. Keisling</i> , 746 A.2d 1150 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	15, 16, 19
<i>Glover v. Udren Law Offices, P.C.</i> , 92 A.3d 24 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	7, 12
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 407 B.R. 618 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009)	14
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 655 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP</i> , No. GD 12-005395 (C.P. Allegheny Jul. 17, 2012).....	7
<i>Klein v. Allegheny Cnty Health Dep’t</i> , 269 A.2d 647 (Pa. 1970)	13
<i>Roethlein v. Portnoff Law Assocs.</i> , 81 A.3d 816 (Pa. 2013)	13
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Spivak</i> , 104 A.3d 7 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	9

STATUTES, LEGISLATION, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 P.S. § 1921.....	15
41 P.S. § 403(c)(3).....	9
41 P.S. § 406.....	9
41 P.S. § 502.....	1
1983 House Leg. J. 944-45 (June 29).....	12
Act of July 8, 2008, Loan Interest and Protection Law, 2008 Pa. Laws SB 483	10
Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Act, 35 P.S. § 1680.401c <i>et seq.</i>	6, 12
Loan Interest and Protection Law, 41 P.S. § 101, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Kermit Baker, et. al., <i>Housing America’s Older Adults: Meeting the Needs of an Aging Population</i> , Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard Univ. (2014), available at http://bit.ly/1umYrKY	5
Congressional Oversight Panel, <i>November Oversight Report: Examining the Consequences of Mortgage Irregularities for Financial Stability and Foreclosure Mitigation</i> 10 (2010), available at http://1.usa.gov/1B66qg9	17
Kurt Eggert, <i>Limiting Abuse and Opportunism by Mortgage Servicers</i> , 15 Hous. Pol. Debate 753 (2004)	8, 17

Ira Goldstein, et al., <i>Mortgage Foreclosure Filings in Pennsylvania: A Study by The Reinvestment Fund for the Pennsylvania Department of Banking</i> , The Reinvestment Fund (2005), available at http://bit.ly/1Fw7mRg	6, 8, 10
Adam Levitin & Tara Twomey, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> , 28 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (2011).....	16, 17
Joel Mathis, <i>Foreclosures Rise in Pennsylvania, New Jersey: Bucking National Trends</i> , Philadelphia Magazine (Jan. 24, 2014 5:33 PM), available at http://bit.ly/1BMTUWf	7
The Reinvestment Fund, <i>Research Brief: What if Pennsylvania Had Not Had HEMAP?</i> (2012), available at http://bit.ly/1FELqU4	1, 2
Diane Thompson, <i>Foreclosing Modifications: How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications</i> , 86 Wash. L. Rev. 755 (2011)	8, 10, 16, 17
U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Devel., <i>Homeownership and Its Benefits</i> , Urban Pol. Brief, Number 2 (1995), available at http://bit.ly/1AzFo2X	5, 6
